MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Снар. 198

Court jurisdiction. Section 2. In all prosecutions arising under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices, within their respective counties, shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties received for violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer, and credited to fines and license fees for the protection of birds and game.

Approved March 16, 1909.

Chapter 198.

An Act to correct a clerical error in an act approved February nineteenth, nineteen hundred and nine, entitled "An Act to extend an act entitled 'An Act to incorporate the Baker and Spencer Brook Dam and Improvement Company.'"

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

To correct a clerical error. The act of the present legislature, approved February nineteenth, nineteen hundred and nine, entitled, "An Act to extend an act entitled 'An Act to Incorporate the Baker and Spencer Brook Dam and Improvement Company," is hereby amended by striking out therefrom the words "one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven" and inserting in place thereof the words 'one thousand nine hundred and seven.'

Approved March 16, 1909.

Chapter 199.

An Act to amend chapter two hundred and sixty of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, relating to the powers of the Dover and Foxcroft Village Fire Company, the name of which was changed to Dover and Foxcroft Water District, by chapter eleven, section one, of private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Section six of chapter two hundred and sixty of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eightyseven, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

'Section 6. The fire wardens for said Dover and Foxcroft Water District, shall have all the powers, and shall perform all the duties conferred upon inspectors of buildings by chapter twenty-eight, sections twenty-five and thirty-six both inclusive. Said corporation, at any legal meeting thereof, may make and alter by-laws and ordinances for its government, for the efficient management of a fire department, for regulating within its territory, the erection and maintenance of chimneys, for regulating

Section 6, Chapter 260, special laws, 1887, amended.

Powers and duties of fire wardens for Dover and Foxcroft Water District.

—corporation may make and alter bylaws for manage-

Chap. 200

all fires, stoves, pipes and flues in use for the purpose of heating, contained in any building, the keeping of ashes, and for the regulating of all such other matters as shall endanger property to destruction by fire or tend to spread fire rapidly; provided, the same are not repugnant to the laws of the state; and may enforce the same, and all rules, regulations, and orders of said fire wardens, acting as building inspectors, by penalties equal in amount to the penalties provided in sections thirty-one, thirtytwo, thirty-three and thirty-four of said chapter twenty-eight of the revised statutes, but all said penalties shall be recovered by action of debt in the name and to the use of said Dover and Foxcroft Water District.

ment of fire depart-ment. -erection of chimneys. ---fires. stoves, pipes, etc. -ashes ---proviso.

may en-force rules and regula-tions.

The appeal provided for in section thirty of said chapter —appeal. twenty-eight, shall be to the assessors of said Dover and Foxcroft Water District.

Section 2. This act shall not take effect until it shall have been accepted by said Dover and Foxcroft Water District, at a legal meeting thereof.

When act take

Approved March 16, 1909.

Chapter 200.

An Act to extend and amend the charter of the Cornish Water, Light and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Cornish Water, Light and Power Company which were granted by chapter three hundred and ten of the private and special laws of one thousand nine hundred and seven are hereby extended for two years from the date of the approval of this act: and the persons named in this act, subject to section two of this act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers, and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Charter ex-tended and

Said act is hereby amended by striking out in How Section 2. the fourth line thereof the words "Frank G. Day, Bradley Allen."

Approved March 16, 1909.